
Democratic Services Committee
Meeting Venue
Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Llandrindod Wells, Powys

Meeting date
Monday, 21 January 2019

Meeting time
10.00 am

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Carol Johnson
01597 826206
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk

15 January, 2019

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod. 
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod. 
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting. 
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November, 
2018 as a correct record.
(Pages 5 - 12)

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

To receive and consider declarations of interests from Members relating to items to 
be considered on the agenda.

4. REVIEW OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

To consider the review of the Public Participation at Council meetings and make 
recommendations to Full Council.
(Pages 13 - 22)

Public Document Pack



5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP [MDWG] 

5.1. Mentoring Scheme
To agree the Mentoring Scheme reviewed by the MDWG.
(Pages 23 - 44)

5.2. Mandatory Development
To consider mandatory development in respect of corporate safety and 
corporate parenting.
(Pages 45 - 54)

5.3. Member development Working group minutes
To receive the notes of the meeting held on 26 November, 2018.
(Pages 55 - 58)

6. MEMBERS' FACILITIES IN COUNTY HALL 

To note the current review of facilities in County Hall and ensure that Members are 
involved in any discussions regarding future facilities for Members.

7. APPRAISAL OF COMMITTEE CHAIRS' EFFECTIVENESS - PILOT 

To consider a recommendation from the Scrutiny Development Board. 
(Pages 59 - 64)

8. CONSTITUTION 

To consider revisions to the following Section 27: Protocol on Civic and Executive 
Matters of the Constitution.
(Pages 65 - 70)

9. DEMOCRACY WORKING GROUP 

To consider the vacancy on the Working Group and whether Members, who are not 
on the Democratic Services Committee, can be co-opted to the Working Group, 
where they have an interest in the work being undertaken. 

10. REVIEW OF SENIOR SALARIES 



The Leaders of the Political Groups have asked that a review be undertaken, prior to 
the Annual Council meeting in May, of the Senior Salaries being paid.  The 
Committee is asked to establish a Working Group to undertake this review. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

To note the Work Programme.
(Pages 71 - 72)



This page is intentionally left blank



DSC 2018-11-14

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, POWYS ON 

WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, D Rowlands, J Charlton, D E Davies, D O Evans, 
D Jones-Poston, D R Price, K S Silk and R Williams

County Councillor J Evans, Portfolio Holder Corporate Governance, Housing and 
Public Protection.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G Breeze.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July, 2018 
as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

This Committee considered the recommendations of the Scrutiny Development 
Board relating to a revised scrutiny committee structure. 

Audit Committee 
The Committee noted that it was recommended that the Audit Committee should 
undertake regulatory functions only and no longer have a scrutiny function.  

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

i. that the Audit Committee 
should undertake statutory 
regulatory functions only, and 
that the scrutiny functions be 
transferred one of the new 
scrutiny committees. (See 
Appendix 2 – Column 4 for the 
amended Terms of 
Reference).

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

The Committee considered the Committee size and it was noted that the Scrutiny 
Development Board had recommended that the membership be reduced from 21 
to 9 plus the Lay / Independent Member(s).  The Board had considered that this 
would encourage only those Members with an interest being involved in the 
Committee and would enable them to develop and gain expertise.  It was 

Page 5

2



DSC 2018-11-14

acknowledged that in some cases Members are put on Committees to fill places 
but with reducing the opportunities for membership some backbenchers may not 
be involved on any committees.  It was noted that it was proposed that working 
groups would be established for Scrutiny Committees to undertake specific 
pieces of work and Members, if not on the Scrutiny Committee, could be co-
opted to these.

It was proposed and duly seconded that the Committee be comprised of 9 
Members on a politically balanced basis (plus the Lay / Independent Member(s)).  
An amendment was moved and duly seconded that the Committee be comprised 
of 14 Members on a politically balanced basis (plus the Lay / Independent 
Member(s)).

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

ii. that the Committee be 
comprised of 14 Members on 
a politically balanced basis 
(plus the Lay / Independent 
Member(s)).

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

iii. that the Committee 
determines its own schedule 
of meetings (approximately 6 
per year).

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

iv. that in principle, meetings of 
the Audit Committee should 
be webcast, subject to a 
review of the financial 
implications of webcasting 
additional meetings.

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

Finance Scrutiny Panel
The 
[...]
inclusive of statutory co-opted members] and that that the Councillor 
membership should be based on a politically balanced basis.

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

ii. the committees size should 
be a maximum of 14 
[inclusive of statutory co-
opted members] and that 
that the Councillor 
membership should be 
based on a politically 
balanced basis.

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

Prior to considering the frequency of scrutiny committee meetings the Committee 
considered the proposal to establish Working Groups.

Working Groups
The Committee noted the proposal was that the Co-Ordinating Committee would 
establish time limited Working Groups to consider specific pieces of work.  
Officers advised that evidence from across Wales indicated that the best scrutiny 
takes place in smaller working groups rather than large committees.      

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

(iii) that Working Groups 
(including cross-cutting 
groups) should be 
established as and when 
required by the Co-
Ordinating Committee (see 
below) only and any 
requests from Committees to 
establish Working Groups 
would need to be considered 
by the Co-Ordinating 
Committee together with a 
justification for establishing 
that group

(iv) that the reports of Working 
Groups be referred to the 
Co-Ordinating Committee for 
approval prior to submission 
to the Cabinet (if 
appropriate) 

 (v) that Working Groups should 
comprise a maximum of 4 or 
5 members on a non-political 
basis 

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

Page 8



DSC 2018-11-14

(vi) that up to 2 Members who 
are not on a Scrutiny 
Committee but who have a 
particular skill or expressed 
an interest in any Working 
Group subject can 
participate in Working 
Groups 

(vii) that there should not be 
more than 2 Working Groups 
held per committee in a 6 
weekly committee cycle

(viii) that the Chairs of Scrutiny 
Committees are required to 
attend all Working Groups 
for their respective 
Committees, but do not have 
to Chair the Working Groups 
with another Member leading 
the group to allow for 
development of individual 
members.  Where a cross 
cutting Working Group is 
established, the Chairs from 
all the Committees involved 
will participate in the 
Working Group.  

In respect of the involvement of Member Champions it was moved and duly 
seconded to amend the wording to that Member Champions could assist scrutiny 
working groups but not be formal members of those groups, if not already a 
member of the Working Group.

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

(i) that Cabinet Members 
should not be members of 
Scrutiny Working Groups.

(ii) that Member Champions 
could assist Scrutiny 
Working Groups but not be 
formal members of those 
groups, if not already a 
member of the Working 
Group.

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

The Committee then returned to consider the other issues relating to Scrutiny 
Committees. 

Page 9



DSC 2018-11-14

Scrutiny Committees

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

(iii) that meetings of the 
committee be held on a 6 
weekly basis

(iv) that meetings of committees 
be held in public (unless 
required to move into 
confidential session) and 
that the Council moves to 
webcast those committee 
meetings, subject to a review 
of the financial implications 
of webcasting additional 
meetings

(v) that the Terms of Reference 
of each committee include 
Vision 2025 responsibilities, 
relevant service areas, as 
well as partnerships to be 
scrutinised e.g. Brecon 
Beacons National Park, 
ERW, RPB.

To review the scrutiny committee 
structure.

Co-Ordinating Committee

Recommendation to the Full 
Council

Reason for recommendation

(i) that the Co-Ordinating 
Committee determine the 
Forward Work Programme 
for scrutiny as well as 
reports from Working 
Groups prior to submission 
to the Cabinet

(ii) that the Committ
[...]
uestions.  An example of a press release is provided in Appendix 1.  
Questions could be submitted via the dedicated email address 
publicq2council.go.uk or by letter.

2.2 Appendix 2 provides details of the number of questions received for each 
meeting and associated information.  The members of the public, who have 
participated, have been asked for their comments on the scheme and a 
summary of their feedback is provided in Appendix 3.

2.3 Public Participation at Council Meetings was supported by the those who 
responded to the questionnaire.  Comments were however made that the 
process for participation needs to be as simple as possible to enable the 
public to be involved.  If it is agreed that participation should continue, officers 
will review the information relating to the scheme and the process. 

2.4 Comments were also made regarding the fact that the views of the public 
need to be taken seriously.  Many of the questions relate to issues that people 

Page 13

4



2

feel strongly about and are seeking another means of redress so these 
comments are not surprising.  This is not an issue that can be addressed by 
the scheme itself as the Council will not often be in a position to tell people 
what they want to hear. 

Recommended to Full Council that: Reason for Recommendation:
1. the Public Participation in Council 

meetings continues,
2. that officers review the information 

relating to the scheme and the 
process for involvement and 

3. that the Democratic Services 
Committee monitors the use of the 
scheme on an ongoing basis and 
undertake reviews, as required.

To provide the public with an 
opportunity to put questions to 
Council.

Person(s) To Action 
Decision:

Solicitor to the Council

Date By When Decision To Be Actioned:
Relevant Policy 
(ies):
Within Policy: Y Within 

Budget:
Y

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Wyn Richards
Scrutiny Manager and 
Head of Democratic 
Services

01597 826375 01597 
826220

wyn.richards@powys.gov.

[...]
Council in April 2010, to improve its 
readability.  The following addition has been made “A review will be 
undertaken of the mentoring scheme one year after its implementation.  The 
evaluation will be considered by the Democratic Services Committee.”

2. Once the revised Framework has been agreed the scheme would be 
promoted with Members and training and supported will be provided as 
required.

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNICL 
THAT 

Reason for Recommendation:

1. The revised “Framework for 
Member mentoring” be approved 
and 

2. the scheme be promoted with 
Members and training and support 
be provided as required and 

3. the Democratic Services Committee 
reviews the scheme one year after 
its implementation.  

To support Members in their current 
and future roles.

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Email:
Wyn Richards, Head of Democratic Services 01597 826375 Wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Page 23

5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

FRAMEWORK FOR MEMBER 
MENTORING.

Approved by Powys County Council xx

Page 25



2

Introduction

The role of the elected member is a complex and challenging one. All members, from the 
newly elected to the more senior and experienced, can benefit from support and 
development in reacting to new or personally challenging situations. 

Members in Powys County Council [PCC] are provided with a range of essential support 
and development activities, but these cannot always cater for some of their individual and 
immediate needs. Mentoring is another approach that members have for development 
which can meet these needs from time to time. 

PCC is committed to support members in their mentoring activities by offering the support 
outlined below.

What is Mentoring?

Mentoring is a confidential relationship where a mentee works with a mentor to explore 
issues or situations where they need support or development. The mentee sets the 
agenda and takes responsibility for their learning within the relat
[...]
  At 

To support the continuous 
development of Members and 
address issues raised in recent Care 
Inspectorate Wales [CIW] reports.  

Page 46



3

the end of each session Members will 
complete a questionnaire relating to 
the issues covered in the session.  
The sessions will also be recorded.  
• Members must attend at least 
one of the mandatory sessions on 
each topic, so that they are involved 
in the discussions.
• Members must watch the video 
of the other session, if not attended 
and complete the questionnaire, 
which should be returned to officers.

Relevant Policy (ies):
Within Policy: Y / N Within Budget: Y / N

Relevant Local Member(s):
Person(s) To Implement Decision: Wyn Richards
Date By When Decision To Be Implemented: January 2019
Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
Wyn Richards
Head of Democratic 
Services and Scrutiny 
Manager

01597-826375 01597-826220 wyn.richards@powys.gov.uk

Background Papers used to prepare Report:

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Mandatory Development
Mandatory development is included in the Member Development Programme when required.  Co-opted members will undertake 
mandatory development to support them in their specific roles

Mandatory Development for specific Committees
If Members do not attend the development detailed below they will be unable to sit on the respective Committee until this has been 
completed.  This position was agreed by Council in April 2008 and reiterated again in July 2015.  Further mandatory development 
was agreed by Council on 22/02/2018 [indicated by * ].

Committee Induction Requirements 
Audit Committee  The role of the Audit Committee

 The role of Internal Audit and the Committee’s role
 Finance monitoring
 Risk management and corporate governance

Induction 

Ongoing development as required, 
usually provided as part of 
Committee Agendas

Employment and Appeals 
Committee 

 The role of the Committee and the Disciplinary 
Appeals Sub Committees, Grievance App
[...]
year.  Members have 
to attend at least one 
session per Council 
year.

Members have to have an 
understanding of what 
Treasury Management 
means, how this is managed 
on a daily basis and also the 
risks.

Treasury 
Management

The CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management (TM) 
requires all members involved in 
TM decisions to ensure they are 
suitably trained in TM.  In Wales 
the TM Annual Strategy report is 
required to go to Full Council and 
it is necessary for all members to 
ensure they meet this training 
requirement.

Equalities and 
Diversity training 

*

eLearning 
Development 
sessions

Members need an 
understanding of the 
Equalities Act and its impact 
on their work, considering 
equalities when setting 
strategic direction and policy, 
reviewing performance and 
ensuring good governance.

All 
The Council’s Strategic Equality 
Plan 2016-2020 states that it is 
important that all staff and elected 
members are aware of the general 
and specific duties of the 
Equalities Act. 

P
age 53



6

Topic Frequency Reason for development Type of 
decision/action 
which requires 
this information

Legislation and/or Impact of 
non attendance

Violence Against 
Women, 
Domestic Abuse, 
Sexual Violence 
Act 2015 
[VAWDASV]  *

eLearning 
Development 
sessions within 12 
months of election 
and refresher 
training 
every three years.

Those who experience 
violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual
violence are some of the most 
vulnerable in our society. 
They utilise a broad range
of public services.  Members 
must have an awareness of 
the issues and their
impact, who it affects and 
who can help.

Ward activities The Statutory National Training 
Framework details the training 
requirements on Councils as 
relevant authorities under the 
VAWDASV Act.

P
age 54



2018-11-26 MDWG

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNTY HALL, LLANDRINDOD WELLS, 

POWYS ON MONDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2018

PRESENT
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

County Councillors G Breeze, D Jones-Poston and K S Silk

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from County Councillor J Charlton and L Corfield.

2. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The notes of the meeting held on 15 October, 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record.

3. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

3.1. Mandatory development 

The Working Group considered the proposal to require Members to attend two 
mandatory development sessions on both Corporate Parenting and Corporate 
safeguarding.  This proposal changed the current requirement to attend one of 
the two mandatory sessions.  It was considered that this change was required to 
ensure that Members were fully supported in understanding their roles in respect 
of Corporate Parenting and Corporate safeguarding and to address the issues 
raised by regulators.

The Working Group noted the reasons for the proposal.  However, it considered 
that the two mandatory sessions on each topic area should be provided twice, to 
ensure that Members continued to be given an option for attendance.  

Recommended to the Democratic 
Services Committee:

Reason for recommendation:

That during 2019 –  to the end of 
2020  Corporate safeguarding and 
also Corporate parenting 
mandatory development should 
each be provided four times a 
year and that Members attend two 
mandatory sessions on each 
topic.

To support the continuous 
development of Members and 
address issues raised in recent 
Care Inspectorate Wales [CIW] 
reports.  

   

3.2. Member Development Programme 

The Group received the draft 2019 Member Development Programme and noted 
that officers were waiting to add further topics once the issue of mandatory 
development had been agreed.

Page 55

5.3



2018-11-26 MDWG

It was noted that the scheduled Equalities and Diversity development sessions 
were mandatory and built on the basic mandatory eLearning development, which 
the majority of Members had now completed.  In response t
[...]
velopment 
programme.

 
3.4. Options for accessing Member Development 

The Working Group noted the update report regarding the various options for 
providing the Member Development Programme.

Page 56



2018-11-26 MDWG

The following was discussed:
 Net consent - it was noted that these messages only appear on Members’ 

laptops when they log on at a Council building, which may result in some 
Members having a backlog of such messages when they log in prior to a 
meeting.  Officers were asked to check this.

 The Welsh Local Government Association [WLGA] new Workbook on 
Stress Management and Personal Resilience – if appropriate Net Consent 
would be used to publicise this new Workbook to Members

 All Wales Academy [AWA] eLearning – concerns regarding the 
accessibility and quality of the eLearning had been raised at the recent 
Member and Support Officer Network meeting.  It was noted that there 
was a meeting with the AWA later in the week where the WLGA and 
Authorities would discuss these concerns further.

Resolved: Reason for decision
That a range of options for 
accessing member development 
be made available to Members.

To support the continuous 
development of Members.

3.5. Evaluation summaries 

The Group received and noted the evaluation forms for the following sessions:
12 October, 2018 – Child Sexual Exploitation [CSE] and County Lines
31 October, 2018 – Social Media.

4. MEMBERS' AUDIT AND SELF ASSESSMENT 

The Member Development Working Group noted that the draft Members’ audit 
and self-evaluation form had been developed by a group of Members after 
considering information used by other authorities.  It was noted that the 
development of the Members audit and self-assessment was part of the work the 
Council needed to develop to support its desire to apply for the Advanced 
Member Support and Development Charter.

The Working Group agreed that questions should be added to the Members’ 
Audit form in respect of:

 Employment status
 Carer responsibilities
 Details of special needs to ensure that the Member is supported in their 

role – such as sight or hearing difficulties etc.

5. MEMBER AND OFFICER SUPPORT NETWORK 

The Head of Democratic Services reported on the following from the Network 
meeting held on 15 November, 2018:

 The Local Government Reform – the White paper was expected in 
February 2019

 Voluntary codes regarding tweeting and blogging and recording at Council 
meetings as well as the Leader’s role in setting objectives for Cabinet 
Members were being considered by Welsh Government

 Brexit presentation

Page 57



2018-11-26 MDWG

 Draft annual report by the Independent Review Panel Wales [IRPW] which 
was recommending an increase of £268 p.a. for the member’s basic 
salary and £800 (inclusive of the basic salary) increase for Cabinet 
Members

 Scrutiny review by the Wales Audit Office [WAO]
 Support for the mental health of councillors – the support provided by 

Councils was discussed.

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

Page 58



1

 
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.

Democratic Services Committee – 21 January, 2019

REPORT AUTHOR: Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic Services

SUBJECT: Appraisal of Committee Chairs’ Effectiveness – pilot

REPORT FOR: Decision

1. Summary.

1.1 This report has been prepared as a result of a recommendation by the Scrutiny 
Development Board which met on 9th January, 2019.

2. Background.

2.1 The Scrutiny Development Board has been meeting since October 2018 discussing 
a revision to the Scrutiny Committee structure. The Board has also been developing 
guidance to assist Members in the operation of scrutiny.

2.2 As part of the discussions at the last meeting consideration was given to how an 
appraisal of the effectiveness of a committee Chair could be undertaken. It was 
suggested that a feedback form be developed which could be sent to Members 
following each Committee meeting and any comments relating to the operation of 
the Committee, the facilitation of the debate and the outcomes achieved at the 
meeting. The Scrutiny Manager could then discuss the feedback with the Chair. It 
was suggested that the appraisal process be trialled with the new scrutiny 
committees that the Council was being asked to establish at the meeting on 24th 
January, 2019, for 12 months and then reviewed by the Democratic Services 
Committee. Subject to that review the process could then be rolled out to all Council 
committees.  

2.3 Scrutiny Committee and other Members in receipt of a Senior salary are subject to 
a two years Personal Development Review (PDR) to assess any individual 
development. Any process that is developed by the Committee will have to tie in 
with the PDR process. 

2.4 The Democratic Services Committee is asked to consider and comment on the 
following principles:

 Who should undertake the appraisal – internal or external;
 What information should be gathered as the basis for discussion;
 Who should be asked to provide that information – Members only / officers;
 Against what criteria is the information to be judged, i.e. what is viewed as good 

practice e.g. Member and Chair Roles as set out in the Constitution / 
Characteristics of a Good Scrutiny Chair (Appendix 1);

 What would be the expected outcome of an appraisal;
 How often should an appraisal take place;

Page 59

7



2

 How will outcomes be monitored and how often will they be reviewed;
 If outcomes are not achieved, what would be the consequence and how would 

this happen;
 Should the appraisal of the Chair include an appraisal of the performance of the 

whole committee.

2.5 Following receipt of this information the Scrutiny Manager and Head of Democratic 
Services is asked to prepare a scheme for consideration by the Committee.

3. Recommendation.

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
(i) that the Committee comment on 

the principles set out in 
Paragraph 2.3 above.

(ii) that following receipt of the 
information set o
[...]
ouncil Meetings
	Review of Public Participation at Meetings  - App 1 Press release 2018
	Review of Public participation at Meetings - App 2 Nbr questions etc Oct17-Oct18 Review Table
	Review of Public Participation at Meetings - App 3 Review - summary of participants views

	5.1 Mentoring Scheme
	Mentor scheme - Powys CC Framework for Member Mentoring revised - final version agreed by MDWG
	Mentor scheme - WLGA Guidance for Member Mentors Feb 2012

	5.2 Mandatory Development
	Mandatory development -Appendix

	5.3 Member development Working group minutes
	7 Appraisal of Committee Chairs' Effectiveness - pilot
	What does an effective Scrutiny chair do
	What does an effective chair do

	8 Constitution
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2019-01-21 Democratic Services Committee

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE HELD 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL - COUNTY HALL ON MONDAY, 21 

JANUARY 2019

PRESENT
County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)

County Councillors L V Corfield, J Charlton, D O Evans, D Jones-Poston, D R Price, 
D Rowlands, K S Silk and R Williams

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D Davies and S 
Lewis and County Councillors G Breeze who was on other Council business.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November, 2018 as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF  INTEREST 

County Councillor M Dorrance declared a personal interest in relation to Item 10 
Review of Senior Salaries as he is in receipt of a Senior Salary as Chair of the 
Committee.

4. REVIEW OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 

The Committee considered the review of the Public Participation at Council 
meetings commenced in October 2017.

The Committee noted the positive comments from participants.  However, the 
Committee made the following comments:

 some responses to questions are very short and responses need to be 
such that they assist in the management of expectations,

 the process used by other Councils should be reviewed again, as they 
may have developed their processes etc. since the original review in 
2016, 

 consideration should be given to the public having the opportunity to 
submit questions direct to Cabinet meetings,

 the role of the local member should be considered,
 an analysis of the age, locality etc. of questioners should be included in 

the questionnaire sent to them after the Council meeting and 
 some Members feel that the questions from the public are given a higher 

status than questions from Members.

It was moved and duly seconded that it be recommended to Full Council that the 
Public Participation in Council meetings continues and that questions be allowed 
to Council and Cabinet meetings.  On the casting vote of the Chair the motion 
was lost.  It was considered that extending public participation to Cabinet 
meetings required discussion with the Cabinet, prior to the development of a 
process and consideration by Council.



2019-01-21 Democratic Services Committee

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL 
COUNCIL THAT

Reason for recommendation

1. the Public Participation in 
Council meetings continues,

2. officers review the information 
relating to the scheme and the 
process for involvement and 

3. the Democratic Services 
Committee monitors the use of 
the scheme on an ongoing 
basis and undertake reviews, 
as required, with the possibility 
of extending public 
participation to Cabinet 
meetings.

To provide the public with an 
opportunity to put questions to 
Council.

 

5. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT WORKING GROUP [MDWG] 

5.1. Mentoring Scheme 

The Committee considered the revised “Framework for Member mentoring”.

It was acknowledged that the scheme may have been of use to new Members in 
2017, it could still be used as Members take on new roles in the Council.  It 
would also support Members in considering their development needs.  The 
Committee noted that if approved the scheme will be promoted with Members.  

RECOMMENDATION TO FULL 
COUNCIL THAT

Reason for recommendation

1. the revised “Framework for 
Member mentoring” be 
approved and 

2. the scheme be promoted with 
Members and training and 
support be provided as 
required and 

3. the Democratic Services 
Committee reviews the 
scheme one year after its 
implementation.  

To support Members in their 
current and future roles.

The Member Development Working Group minutes were taken next, as a 
decision at this meeting related to the Mandatory Development report.
  
5.2. Member Development Working Group minutes 

The Committee received the notes of the Member Development Working Group 
held on 26 November, 2018.

5.3. Mandatory Development 



2019-01-21 Democratic Services Committee

The Committee noted the recommendation from the Member Development 
Working Group and also the further discussions officers had regarding the 
provision of mandatory Corporate parenting and Corporate safeguarding 
development. The Chair advised that he had not been briefed on these 
discussions and on the new recommendation.

The Committee noted the extra demands on officers but also referred to the 
demands on Members and the cost of travelling to County Hall for sessions.  It 
was questioned whether eLearning development could be provided and it was 
noted that where available these will be used, but developing them is a 
specialised role.  The Committee considered that the Council needed to be more 
innovative and it was suggested that the sessions could be videoed and 
Members allowed to watch this in their own time and answer questions to test 
their understanding.   It was noted that if videoed, subtitles should be included 
and also the provision of a Welsh version should be considered.  

RESOLVED THAT Reason for decision
1. as a trial, the two mandatory 

Corporate safeguarding and 
Corporate parenting 
development sessions be 
videoed and be made available 
to Members who will be 
required to watch these and 
complete a questionnaire 
within one month

2. the Members views on the trial 
be obtained and the costs be 
reviewed.

1. To trial a different way of 
providing Member 
development sessions.

2. To support the continuous 
development of Members and 
address issues raised in 
recent Care Inspectorate 
Wales [CIW] reports.

 

6. MEMBERS' FACILITIES IN COUNTY HALL 

The Chair welcomed Neil Clutton, Property Manager to the meeting who updated 
the Committee on the possible changes to the usage of the Ground floor at 
County Hall.  The Committee noted the requirements in the Welsh Member 
Support and Development Charter regarding the need to provide Members with 
appropriate facilities and also to review their needs.   The Committee commented 
that the Members’ Lounge was underutilised in its current layout and that 
accessibility to and usability of the Chamber for individuals with disabilities 
should be improved.

The Committee asked that it be kept up to date of plans on an ongoing basis. 

7. APPRAISAL OF COMMITTEE CHAIRS' EFFECTIVENESS - PILOT 

The Committee considered the report and agreed that a Working Group be 
established to develop the process for appraisal of Committee Chairs’ 
effectiveness.



2019-01-21 Democratic Services Committee

RESOLVED THAT Reason for decision
County Councillors J Charlton, L 
Corfield and M Dorrance 
participate in a Working Group. 

To develop the process for 
appraisal of Committee Chairs’ 
effectiveness.

8. CONSTITUTION 

The Committee considered the amended Section 27 – Protocol on Civic and 
Executive Matters.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
THAT

Reason for recommendation

the amended Section 27 – 
Protocol on Civic and Executive 
Matters be approved.

To update Section 27 of the 
Constitution as part of the 
ongoing review of the
Constitution.

9. DEMOCRACY WORKING GROUP 

The Committee noted the current Membership of the Democracy Working Group.

RESOLVED THAT Reason for decision
Members, who are not on the 
Democratic Services Committee, 
can be co-opted onto the 
Democracy Working Group where 
they have an interest in the work 
being undertaken. 

To enable non Committee 
Member’s to participate in the 
Working Group.

10. REVIEW OF SENIOR SALARIES 

In response to a request from the Political Group Leaders request that a review 
be undertaken of senior salaries, prior to the Annual Council meeting in May 
2019, it was agreed that a Working Group be established to undertake this.

RESOLVED THAT Reason for decision
County Councillors D Evans, K 
Silk, R Williams and D Jones-
Poston participate in the Working 
Group. 

To undertake a review of senior 
salaries, prior to the Annual 
Council meeting in May 2019.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Work Programme was noted.

County Councillor M J Dorrance (Chair)


